
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Performance Review Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 11 November 2020 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email :  ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393  

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Thursday 19 November 2020

A meeting of the Audit & Performance Review Committee will be held on the above 
date, commencing at 2.00 pm by Video Conference via Cisco Webex to consider 
the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
of the previous meeting held on 7 September 2020 attached.

PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be livestreamed on the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service YouTube channel.  This can be accessed by following the link below 
and then clicking on the Videos and Livestream buttons: 

https://www.youtube.com/dsfireupdates

https://www.youtube.com/dsfireupdates


3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Financial Statements 2019-20  

a Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 2019-20  
(Pages 7 - 38)
The Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority is a
document prepared by Grant Thornton, the Authority’s External Auditor. The
document sets out the external audit findings and opinion on the Authority’s
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. 

The Committee considered an initial Audit Findings document at its meeting 
held on 7 September 2020, however, it was not possible to finalise the 
financial statements at that stage due to an outstanding issue in respect of 
pension valuations.  This document therefore provides an update to the 
Committee on the progress made since the previous meeting (as 
highlighted in yellow) and is submitted for consideration (as attached).

b Statement of Accounts 2019-20  (Pages 39 - 100)
Report of the Treasurer (APRC/20/14) attached.

c 2019-20 Letter of Representation  (Pages 101 - 104)
Accompanying the External Audit Findings is the 2019-20 Letter of 
Representation which is attached FOR APPROVAL.

5 Audit & Review 2020-21 Progress Report (Pages 105 - 110)
Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (APRC/20/15) attached.

6 Review of Corporate Performance Measures (Pages 111 - 114)
Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (APRC/20/16) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Buchan, Clayton, Napper, Prowse 
(Vice-Chair) and Saywell



NOTES
1. Access to Information

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda. 

2. Reporting of Meetings
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, 
post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or 
accuracy of any such report, which should not be construed as representing the 
official, Authority record of the meeting.  Similarly, any views expressed in such 
reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the Authority.
Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
pos
[...]
 relevant interest, then you must act in accordance 
with any terms and conditions associated with that dispensation.



NOTES
Where you declare at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary or personal interest that you 
have not previously included in your Register of Interests then you must, within 28 
days of the date of the meeting at which the declaration was made, ensure that your 
Register is updated to include details of the interest so declared.

5. Part 2 Reports
Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this 
meeting contain exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. 
They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).  Members are 
also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore 
invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for 
disposal.

6. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only)
Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 37, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings.

7. Other Attendance at Committees (Standing Order 38)
Any Authority Member wishing to attend a meeting of a Committee of which they are 
not a Member should contact the Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” 
on the front page of this agenda) in advance of the meeting to obtain details of the 
Webex meeting invitation.



AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

7 September 2020 

Present:
Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Buchan, Clayton, Napper and Drean (vice 
Saywell).

Apologies:
Councillors Prowse and Saywell.

* APRC/25 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 be signed 
as a correct record, subject to an amendment to reflect that Councillor Napper 
had submitted his apologies for non-attendance.

* APRC/26  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Financial Statements 2019-
20
a  Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 

2019-20
The Committee considered a document prepared by the Authority’s external 
auditor (Grant Thornton) setting out the audit findings and opinion on the 
Authority’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020.
The Treasurer advised the Committee that there was a suite of financial 
statements for consideration at this meeting centred on the Authority’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2019-20.  She advised that there was an 
outstanding issue to be resolved in respect of the Statement of Accounts 
(Minute APRC/26(b) below refers).  The Committee would be asked to 
approve the Statement of Accounts in principle subject to confirmation of the 
outstanding issue and final approval at a later date.
Barrie Morriss and Aditi Chandramouli, representing the External Auditors - 
Grant Thornton, presented the audit findings to the Committee.  Mr Morriss 
referred to the issues caused by the Covid-19 pandemic in terms of 
preparation of the Authority’s financial statements.  He acknowledged the 
assistance provided by the Treasurer and finance team in undertaking this 
audit work remotely in such difficult and unprecedented circumstances and 
stated that the anticipation was that an unqualified audit opinion would be 
issued.
During his presentation to the Committee, Mr Morriss referred to the following 
points:

 There had been no recommendations made to the Authority in respect 
of the 2019-20 Statement of Accounts;

 The Authority had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (Value for Money);

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 In terms of significant risks identified, the Authority’s response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic had been considered and no issues were 
identified.  There was a risk reported in respect of the potential change 
in valuations of land and buildings which may have been impacted by 
the Covid-19 pandemic.  Additionally, there was an outstanding risk in 
respect of the valuation of pension net fund liability and work was still 
ongoing in this area pending further information arising out of the 
McCloud/Sergeant judgement;

 The external auditor was satisfied that the Authority was a going 
concern;

 Of the 3 prior year recommendations , 2 had been completed and 1 
was outstanding; and

 There were no significant audit adjustments required on the statement 
of accounts.

In conclusion, Mr Morriss indicated that Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority was amongst the earliest of local authorities to complete its financial 
statements and progress the audit and he congratulated both the finance and 
audit teams on this achievement.
The Committee asked to have placed on record its thanks to the Treasurer 
and finance team staff.
(SEE ALSO ITEMS *APRC/26(b) and (c), *APRC/28 AND *APRC/29 
BELOW)

b Statement of Accounts 2019-20
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (APRC/20/8) to which was appended the audited version of the 
Authority’s Statement of Accounts for the 2019-20 financial year.
In light of the position in respect of the outstanding information required in 
respect of the valuation costs for pension liabilities arising out of the 
McCloud/Sergeant judgement, the Treasurer drew attention to the need to 
approve the Statement of Accounts for 2019-20 in principle at this stage.
Councillor Clayton MOVED (seconded by Councillor Buchan);

“That the draft Statement of Accounts for 2019-20 be approved in 
principle subject to final approval by the Committee at an additional 
meeting to be instigated once the requisite  information was received in 
respect of the position on pension costs and liabilities”.

Upon a vote (6 for, 0 against), the motion was CARRIED.
RESOLED that the draft Statement of Accounts for 2019-20 be approved in 
principle subject to final approval by the Committee at an additional meeting 
to be instigated once the requisite information was received in respect of the 
position on pension costs and liabilities.

Page 2



c 2019-20 Letter of Representation
In light of the position in respect of the approval of the final Statement of 
Accounts for 2019-20, the Letter of Representation as circulated with the 
agenda for this meeting was also DEFERRED.

* APRC/27 2019-20 Statement of Assurance
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (APRC/20/9) to which was appended the final 2019-20 Annual 
Statement of Assurance for the Authority.  The document had been prepared 
in accordance with relevant legislative and best practice requirements 
(including the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Fire and Rescue National 
Framework and the CIPFA/SOLACE good governance framework). 
The Committee noted that the Annual Statement of Assurance had been 
submitted for external verification with the Authority’s financial statements for 
2019-20.  The external auditor (Grant Thornton) had not identified any issues 
with the Annual Statement of Assurance.  The document had identified the 
Service’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic and in particular, the business 
continuity arrangements that had been established.
Reference was made to the Environmental Strategy and it was requested that 
this be included within the Annual Statement of Assurance in future.  The 
Audit & Review Manager advised the Committee that there was a prescriptive 
set of requirements on which to report within the Annual Statement of 
Assurance but that appropriate measures and commentary would be included 
in future.
RESOLVED that the Annual Statement of Assurance for 2019-20 be 
approved and published on the Authority’s website.

* APRC/28 Going Concern Review
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Resourcing (Treasurer) (APRC/20/11) that provided a formal response from 
management to the external auditor (Grant Thornton) on the ability of the 
Authority to continue as a going concern. 
The report contained a review of the financial position as at 31 March 2020 
alongside an assessment of the ability of the Authority to continue operating 
for the foreseeable future.  The report confirmed that the Authority was 
operating within a robust control environment which was evidenced through 
appropriate assurance, financial and operational monitoring reports both to 
management and the Authority.  
It was noted that the Covid-19 pandemic was likely to impact significantly on 
financial risks in the future but the Authority was well placed to respond to 
this.
 (SEE ALSO MINUTES *APRC/26(a) AND (b) ABOVE).

Page 3



* APRC/29 Audit & Review 2019-20 Year-end Report
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (APRC/20/11(a)) upon the progress that was 
made against the 2019-20 internal Audit Plan together with updates on 
additional review work undertaken.
The Audit & Review Manager advised the Committee that not all of the audits 
had been completed due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  Of the 1123 days 
allocated for audit work, 954 of these had been utilised in 2019-20.  The days 
which were unused were in respect of internal audit (69) and information 
assurance (120) which was due largely to under capacity as a result of staff 
vacancies.

* APRC/30 Audit & Review 2020-21 Progress Report
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (APRC/20/11) that set out the progress made 
as measured against the 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan.
The Audit & Review Manager reported that, although an Internal Audit Plan 
had been approved on 4 March 2020 (Minute APRC/19 refers), the days 
allocated for audit work had been utilised to assist the Assurance Cell under 
the new, temporary cell structure on business continuity arrangements 
following the Covid-19 pandemic.  He indicated that, in the Internal Audit Plan, 
143 days were approved for audit and review work and a further 200 days for 
work on Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS).  Within the business continuity arrangements, 285 of these days 
had been utilised which was much higher than anticipated for this point in the 
year.  It was noted that the Plan would be revised once the Service had clear 
sight of an exit from the recovery phase of its business continuity response 
when the remaining audit days would be assigned to the highest priority 
areas. 

* APRC/31 Local Pension Board Annual Report 2019-20
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (APRC/20/12) to which was appended the Local Pension Board 
annual report for 2019-20.  The report provided information on, amongst other 
things, work undertaken by the Board in 2019-20; details of any areas 
investigated and the outcome of this; management of conflicts of interest; and 
identified risks and other areas of potential concern.  
RESOLVED that the Local Pensions Board annual report for 2019-20, as 
appended to report APRC/20/12, be endorsed. 

* APRC/32 Acquisition of Communications Data (Authority Policy on the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act)
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (APRC/20/13) that set out details of a 
legislative change removing fire and rescue authorities as relevant authorities 
for the purpose of the Investigatory Powers Act (IPA) 2017 dealing with the 
acquisition of communications data.

Page 4



The Director of Governance & Digital Services advised the Committee that the 
Authority’s policy on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) would 
be amended accordingly.  He referred to a recommendation made by the 
National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) for fire & rescue authorities to be 
removed from this legislation altogether as they did not use the powers for 
covert surveillance. Pending this further amendment, the Inspection of fire 
authorities under these provisions had been suspended. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.21 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  | Audit Findings Report for Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority |  2019/20

Public

The Audit Findings for
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority

Year ended 31 March 2020

05 November 2020

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4a



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  | Audit Findings Report for Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority |  2019/20

Public

2

Contents

Section Page

1. Headlines 3

2. Financial statements                                                                                                         5       

3. Other communication requirements and responsibilities 14

4. Value for money 16

5. Independence and ethics 20

Appendices

A. Action plan                                                                                                                  21

B. Follow up of prior year recommendations                                                                                      22

C. Audit adjustments                                                                                                            23

D. Fees 25

E. Audit Opinion                                                                                                                26

The contents of this report relate only to those matters which came to our attention during the conduct of our normal audit procedures which are designed for the purpose of expressing 
our opinion on the financial statements. Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of control weakness. However, where, as part of our testing, we identify 
control weaknesses, we will report these 
[...]
105

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The 2020-21 internal audit plan was approved by the Audit & Performance 
Review Committee (the Committee) on 4 March 2020.

1.2. Subsequent to approval of the plan, the Covid-19 pandemic caused Devon 
& Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Service) to employ business 
continuity arrangements. As a result of these arrangements, the plan was 
unable to progress in the usual manner.

1.3. The aim of this report is to update Members on progress in delivery of the 
internal audit plan during the Business Continuity Recovery phase and the 
transition to the return to Business as Usual.

2. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

2.1. In the internal audit plan 143 days were approved for Internal Audit & 
Review and a further 200 for HMICFRS related activity (to assist with action 
tracking, data returns, document collation and preparation for this year’s 
inspection).

2.2. As part of the Business Continuity arrangements, 257 days of Internal Audit 
resource was assigned to the Assurance Cell. This was supplemented by a 
further 67 days of additional assurance resource provided by four other 
Service colleagues.

2.3. 86 Internal Audit & Review days therefore remain available during 2020-21. 
Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) provide a further 67 days’ resource. 

2.4. The first internal audit to be undertaken from this year’s internal audit plan 
has been undertaken by DAP and relates to the Training Academy. The 
scope of the audit has focussed on alignment of the Academy’s work to the 
wider Service objectives, governance arrangements and maintenance of 
standards. The fieldwork has been completed with the draft report expected 
during November 2020. This audit was also an opportunity to test third-
party remote auditing arrangements, which has proved to be successful.

2.5. The remainder of the audit plan for this year has been revised to ensure 
that work is focussed on the areas of highest risk. The revised audit plan 
will be submitted to the Ex
[...]
ironmental Strategy

Page 111

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority at its Extraordinary meeting on 
10 January 2020 considered proposals to modernise the way the Service worked 
and delivered its services.  In agreeing the proposal put forward under the 
Service Delivery Operating Model, the Authority also agreed that existing 
emergency response standards should be maintained but an explicit performance 
target for meeting the first appliance attendance times for both incident types 
(house fires and road traffic collisions) on 75% of all occasions be set. 

1.2 A Member Working Group was established on 4 March 2020 (Minute APRC/20/6 
refers) to consist of five member of the Audit and Performance Review (APR) 
Committee, namely Councillors Saywell, Way and Wheeler and Councillor 
Buchan was also to be invited to join, with the remaining vacancy to be filled by 
the Clerk via an email to absent Committee members.

1.3 Since this meeting, the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic resulted in the Working 
Group being put on hold temporarily.  The position on membership changed 
subsequently as Councillor Way ceased to be a member of the Authority and 
Councillor Wheeler is no longer a member of the Committee.  In view of these 
changes, a reduced membership of 3 has been agreed by the Clerk as 
Councillors Buchan, Clayton and Saywell.

1.4 The Authority subsequently considered an Environmental Strategy at its meeting 
on 23 October 2020.  The following recommendations were approved (Minute 
DSFRA/53 refers):
(a). that the Authority declares a Climate Emergency;
(b). that the Service Environmental Strategy as appended to this report 

aimed at addressing, by adaptation and mitigation, climate change be 
endorsed;

(c). that the Audit & Performance Review Committee, in consultation with 
the Authority’s Climate Change and Sustainability Member Champions, 
be asked to develop appropriate targets and/or Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) to facilitate monitoring by that Committee of progress 
in implementing the Service Environmental Strategy.

1.5 It is therefore proposed to merge these two issues into the one Working Group as 
both will be reviewing performance measures and looking at the development of 
new Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  Councillors Buchan and Clayton are the 
Authority’s Climate Change and Sustainability Member Champions and are 
therefore well placed to contribute to the work this Group will undertake together 
with Councillor Saywell.  The Working Group will be led by the Director of 
Finance & Resourcing (Amy Webb) in conjunction with the Director of Service 
Improvement (Gavin Ellis)

Page 112



2. TERMS OF REFERENCE

2.1. The Terms of Reference for the Working Group are:

(a) To review existing performance measures and developing any additional 
measures necessary to enable performance monitoring against the expected 
improvements derived from better resource distribution according to risk, 
including (but not limited to):

 on-call fire engine availability;

 emergency response standards against the target set; and;

 levels of prevention and protection activity.
(b) to develop appropriate targets and/or Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to 

facilitate monitoring by the Committee of progress in implementing the 
Service’s Environmental Strategy.

2.2 The Working Group will consist of 3 members (paragraph 1.3 above refers) and 
will meet on an ad hoc basis with a view to reporting progress to the Audit & 
Performance Review Committee on a quarterly basis until such time as new 
performance measures are adopted by the Committee and can be monitored.

AMY WEBB
Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer)

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 2019-20
	4b Statement of Accounts 2019-20
	Appendix A to Report APRC/20/14

	4c 2019-20 Letter of Representation
	5 Audit & Review 2020-21 Progress Report
	6 Review of Corporate Performance Measures



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

19 November 2020 

Present:
Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Buchan, Clayton, Napper, Prowse (Vice-Chair) and 
Saywell.

* APRC/33 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.

* APRC/34 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Financial Statements 2019-
20

* a Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
2019-20

The Committee considered a report of the Authority’s external auditor (Grant 
Thornton) on audit findings for the Authority for the year ended 31 March 
2020. An initial audit findings report had been considered by the Committee at 
its meeting held on 7 September 2020 (Minute *APRC/26(a) refers). Since 
then, the report had been updated in a number of areas, in particular pension 
costs and liabilities associated with the McCloud/Sargeant judgment. This had 
now been addressed as a non-adjusting post-balance sheet event in line with 
International Audit Standard 10. Additionally, it was clarified to the Committee 
that the material uncertainty declared by the Devon Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) in relation to property fund investments related to 
the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the property market in general and 
did not have a significant impact on the Authority’s financial statements or 
revenue budget in the short-term. 
The audit findings report addressed, amongst other things:

 the audit approach (including materiality in relation to the financial 
statements);

 commentary on significant audit risks identified in the external audit 
plan; and

 significant findings.
An unqualified audit opinion was anticipated on the Authority’s financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. There was no material 
uncertainty about the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern. In 
relation to value for money, the Authority had propoer arrangements in place 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.



The audit findings report also identified that two of the three recommendations 
identified in the previous audit (relating to the transfer of payroll services; and 
measures to address the Medium Term Financial Plan funding gap) had been 
addressed while the third (relating to a wider Protective Monitoring system) 
was scheduled for implementation in 2020-21 and was considered low risk. 
No new specific recommendations had been identified during the course of 
the audit of the most recent financial statements.
(SEE ALSO MINUTES *APRC/34(b) and (c) BELOW).

* b Statement of Accounts 2019-20
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(APRC/20/14) to which was appended the final Statement of Accounts for the 
Authority for the year ended 31 March 2020. A draft Statement of Accounts 
had been considered by the Committee at its meeting on 7 September 2020 
(Minute *APRC/26(b) refers), at which time there were still a number of 
outstanding issues relating to the external audit – in particular pension costs 
and liabilities. These issues had been amended where appropriate within the 
accounts and the Statement of Accounts was now being re-presented for 
approval.
It was also noted that Regulations made in response to the COVID-19 
pandemic had altered the publication date for final audited accounts from 31 
July to 30 November and that, despite the complications arising from the 
pandemic, the Authority had provided its draft financial statements to the 
external auditor on 30 July 2020.
RESOLVED that the Authority’s final Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2020, as appended to report APRC/20/14, be approved for 
publication.
(SEE ALSO MINUTES *APRC/34(a) ABOVE and *APRC/34(c) BELOW).

* c 2019-20 Letter of Representation
The Committee considered the Letter of Representation (included with the 
agenda for the meeting) on the Authority’s financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2020.
RESOLVED that the Committee Chair and the Director of Finance & 
Resourcing be authorised to sign, on behalf of the Authority, the Letter of 
Representation to the external auditor (Grant Thornton) on the Authority’s 
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
(SEE ALSO MINUTES *APRC/34(a) and (b) ABOVE).

* APRC/35  Audit & Review 2020-21 Progress Report
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (APRC/20/15) outlining progress made during 
the second quarter of 2020-21 (April to September) against the approved 
internal audit plan for that year.



The COVID-19 pandemic and associated requirement for the Service to adopt 
business continuity measures had resulted in the plan being unable to 
progress in the usual manner. A revised internal audit plan for the remainder 
of the year, focussing on areas of highest risk, was being prepared and would 
be submitted to the Committee at the earliest opportunity.
The Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) had completed fieldwork on a planned 
internal audit of the Training Academy, focussed on alignment of the 
Academy’s work to wider, Service objectives, governance arrangements and 
maintenance of standards. The draft report on this was expected imminently.
During quarter 2 an additional focus had been placed on obtaining updates on 
outstanding actions from the Service Audit & Review Assurance Tracker. The 
total number of overdue items in all priority areas continued to decrease, with 
overdue actions being linked largely to longer-term project work which had 
subsequently been subsumed into the Safer Together Programme which was 
progressing on track.

* APRC/36 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report: April to 
September 2020
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/20/17) detailing performance of the Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”) during April to September against eight 
agreed corporate performance measures relating to fires in the home (and 
emergency response standards to these), fires where people work and visit, 
vehicle fires; road traffic collisions and sickness absence performance.
The performance status of each reportable measure had been established 
from analysis of performance against the previous year and medium to long-
term trends. Where a measure was reported as “in exception”, commentary 
on this was detailed in the report providing additional information and analysis 
and indicating whether further action should be considered.
Positive performance was reported in relation to four the measures (fires 
where people live; fire related injuries where people work, visit and in 
vehicles; fires where people work, visit and in vehicles; and emergency 
response standards for road traffic collisions), with negative performance for 
fire related deaths where people live; fire related injuries where people live; 
fire related deaths where people work, visit and in vehicles and emergency 
response standards for fires where people live.
While the number of fire related deaths was small, analysis over a five year 
period the majority (30 of 37) were in lone person households and of these 19 
were over pensionable age. Age and associated issues were key factors 
affecting the likelihood of dying from a fire in the home. While a greater 
proportion of the fatal incidents had an alarm present, the alarm had not been 
raised more often than for non-fatal incidents which was considered to be 
attributable to the fact that the victims lived alone. The Service had processes 
in place (including partnership, self- and third-party referrals) to focus delivery 
of home fire safety advice to those most at risk and in the 2019-20 financial 
years had delivered 16,500 home fire safety visits and provided additional fire 
safety equipment in 10,000 households. 



The advent of the COVID-19 pandemic had impacted on the ability to 
undertake home fire safety visits although remote support had been provided. 
The process of reviewing fatal fires had also been suspended but would be 
reinstated to ensure continual learning and development of knowledge of 
community risk across the service area.
Fire related injuries where people live had also increased both over the last 
year and in three and five year trends. The characteristics of those injured 
were generally similar to those more likely to die from fire, with age and living 
alone being factors. A process to ensure continual learning and development 
of knowledge of community risk within the service area to inform appropriate 
strategies to underpin the Integrated Risk Management Plan was in place.
Measures were also in hand to fully understand and address issues relating to 
a decrease in performance in emergency response standards to domestic 
fires. 
In response to questions raised at the meeting, it was acknowledged that 
there was a sector-wide difficulty in measuring with any precision the precise 
impacts of Service interventions on community safety outcomes, in part due to 
the relatively low numbers of events involved and the corresponding 
disproportionate impact that any increase had on associated performance 
indicators.
In line with an earlier Committee decision, however, work was in hand to 
develop more appropriate public-facing indicators for Service performance 
(Minute *APRC/22 refers).
(SEE ALSO MINUTE *APRC/37 BELOW).

* APRC/37 Review of Corporate Performance Measures
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Resourcing (APRC/20/16) on progress to develop new corporate performance 
measures and targets/key performance indicators for the Service 
Environmental Strategy. 

The Committee had previously established a working party to examine new 
corporate performance measures at its meeting on 4 March 2020 (Minute 
*APRC/22 refers). Since that time, the COVID-19 pandemic and changes in 
Authority membership had impacted on this decision. Additionally, the 
Authority, in declaring a climate emergency and approving the Service 
Environmental Strategy at its meeting on 23 October 2020, had tasked the 
Committee with developing (in consultation with Councillors Buchan and 
Clayton - the Authority’s two Climate Change and Sustainability Champions) 
targets and/or key performance indicators to enable the Committee to monitor 
progress against the strategy.



Consequently, the Clerk (following consultation with the Authority Chair and in 
accordance with Standing Orders) had established a new working group 
comprising Councillors Buchan, Clayton and Saywell to work with relevant 
officers in developing new corporate performance measures together with 
targets/key performance indictors to monitor progress against the Service 
Environmental Strategy.

In discussing this issue, Members commented that there could be benefit in 
slightly enlarging membership of the working group to include representation 
from the Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee. The Director of 
Governance & Digital Services agreed to undertake this in consultation with 
the relevant Chairs and in accordance with Standing Orders.

(SEE ALSO MINUTE *APRC/36 ABOVE). 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.15 pm


